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1. Introduction 
 

Our overarching ambition is to deliver the best quality of life in Britain which we seek to achieve 
by providing high quality, targeted services that are value for money.    
 
We recognise the need for new thinking and innovation to ensure we can use our resources in 
the best possible way for the people of Essex and believe that our most important roles are to 
establish the conditions for innovation and prosperity in our economy, and to lead innovation in 
the public services.  In order to succeed, we remain focussed on our core purpose to:  

Á Increase educational achievement and enhance skills; 

Á Develop and maintain the infrastructure that enables our residents to travel and our 
businesses to grow; 

Á Support employment and entrepreneurship across our economy; 

Á Improve public health and wellbeing across Essex; 

Á Safeguard vulnerable people of all ages; 

Á Keep our communities safe and build community resilience; and 

Á RŜǎǇŜŎǘ 9ǎǎŜȄΩǎ ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘ. 
 
These priorities are articulated in our Vision for Essex 2013-17: Where innovation brings 
prosperity and guide our work.   
 
To achieve our vision we need to work with partners in the public, private, community and 
voluntary sectors, and with individuals, families and communities.  Our focus is on what works 
best, rather than on who delivers particular services.   We also seek to ensure the decisions we 
take have a meaningful impact on improving lives across Essex.  We developed our Corporate 
Outcomes Framework to support this way of working.   
 
Our Corporate Outcomes Framework sets out the seven high level outcomes that we want to 
achieve to ensure prosperity and wellbeing for our residents, as listed below: 

Á Children in Essex get the best start in life; 

Á People in Essex enjoy good health and wellbeing; 

Á People have aspirations and achieve their ambitions through education, training and 
lifelong-learning; 

Á People in Essex live in safe communities and are protected from harm; 

Á Sustainable economic growth for Essex communities and businesses; 

Á People in Essex experience a high quality and sustainable environment; and 

Á People in Essex can live independently and exercise control over their lives. 

 

http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Vision_for_Essex.pdf
http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Vision_for_Essex.pdf
http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Corporate_Outcomes_Framework.pdf
http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Corporate_Outcomes_Framework.pdf
http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Corporate_Outcomes_Framework.pdf
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We believe that securing these outcomes will make Essex a more prosperous county ς one where 
people can flourish, live well and achieve their ambitions.  
 
Our Vision for Essex 2013-17: Where innovation brings prosperity and Corporate Outcomes 
Framework provide a consistent set of aspirations and they were used to inform and guide our 
budget setting for both 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
 

2. Revenue Expenditure 
 

2.1 Background to the 2014/15 Budget 
 
Our budget for 2014/15 was set against a backdrop of considerable financial challenge, due to 
DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ƻƴ-going austerity programme of national reductions in public sector spending, 
compounded by inflationary pressures and an increasing demand for services.  These factors 
combined to produce a reduction in our budget for 2014/15 (i.e. a £40m spending reduction on 
2013/14, a substantial proportion of which resulted from a cut in the Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) funding provided by the Government).  However, we had sufficient resources, enabling us 
to fund critical services for a wide range of customers (e.g. social care, education, roads, waste 
disposal, libraries and infrastructure). 
 
In total, we planned to spend some £1,855.9m on delivering services, of which £960.5m was to 
be financed from income, specific and general government grants and by a withdrawal of £2.5m 
ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘ .ŀƭŀƴŎŜΦ  .ǳŘƎŜǘŜŘ ƴŜǘ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜ ǘƘŜǊŜŦƻǊŜ ƻǊƛƎƛƴŀƭƭȅ 
amounted to £892.9m.  The net budget was financed from Revenue Support Grant (£202.1m), 
non-domestic rates (ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ƴƻƴ ŘƻƳŜǎǘƛŎ ǊŀǘŜǎ ΨǘƻǇ ǳǇΩ ƎǊŀƴǘ) (£156.7m) and local taxpayers 
(£534.1m).    
 
We recognised that households throughout Essex face similar challenges to those faced by the 
Council ς often with real term reductions in their income, combined with increasing costs.  We 
are therefore proud that we were able to keep our council tax low in 2014/15 ς freezing it at 
£1,086.75 (band D equivalent) for the fourth year in succession - whilst delivering £364m of 
savings since 2010/11.  As we did not increase council tax again this year, we received 
government funding equivalent to a 1% increase in Council Tax. 
 

2.2 2014/15 outturn position 
 
The Revenue Budget for 2014/15 was aligned to the portfolios of the /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ /ŀōƛƴŜǘ aŜƳōŜǊǎΣ 
according to their specific responsibilities for discharging the functions of the Cabinet.  Cabinet 
Members monitored actual spending against their approved budgets throughout the year, and 
Cabinet reviewed the overall position on a quarterly basis. 
 
At the end of the third quarter of 2014/15 (December 2014), an over spend of £3.6m was 
forecast, mainly as a consequence of volatility in demand for Adult Social Care services.  This 

http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Vision_for_Essex.pdf
http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Corporate_Outcomes_Framework.pdf
http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Corporate_Outcomes_Framework.pdf
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forecast assumed that the Emergency Contingency would be fully committed, recognising the 
risk for unforeseen events in the latter part of the financial year (such as winter pressures and 
extreme weather events).  
 
The end of year position is set out within the following table.  This compares actual net 
expenditure with the final approved ōǳŘƎŜǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ŀōƛƴŜǘ aŜƳōŜǊǎΩ ǇƻǊǘŦƻƭƛƻǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘƻǿǎ Ƙƻǿ 
net expenditure was financed. 
 

Actual

Original Final net

Estimate expenditure

£000 £000 £000 £000 %

Adult Social Care, Public Health and Wellbeing 395,719 394,986 397,117 2,131 0.54%

Children and Families 122,757 123,702 124,574 872 0.70%

Education and Lifelong Learning 41,815 45,504 44,344 (1,160) 2.55%

Economic Growth, Infrastructure, Waste and Recycling 72,696 72,270 72,608 338 0.47%

Highways and Transportation 93,273 104,572 101,490 (3,082) 2.95%

Libraries, Communities and Planning 24,435 25,203 26,157 954 3.79%

Finance 15,319 15,390 13,951 (1,439) 9.35%

Leader 6,785 6,321 4,964 (1,357) 21.47%

Communities and Healthy Living 1,456 (5,611) (5,787) (176) 3.14%

Transformation and Corporate Services 18,559 140 82 (58) 41.43%

Recharged strategic support services 72,939 114,982 104,332 (10,650) 9.26%

Net expenditure by Portfolios 865,753 897,459 883,832 (13,627) 1.52%

Other operating costs

Emergency Contingency 8,000 8,000 - (8,000) 100.00%

Interest, capital financing and dividends 39,688 38,312 38,931 619 1.62%

Appropriations to earmarked revenue reserves 18,316 (11,971) 11,493 23,464 196.01%

Total net expenditure 931,757 931,800 934,256 2,456 0.26%

General government grant (excl. Revenue Support Grant) (36,348) (39,097) (42,578) (3,481) 8.90%

General Balance - contribution / (withdrawal) (2,500) 712 1,737 1,025 143.96%

Net Total 892,909 893,415 893,415 - -

Financed by

Revenue Support Grant (202,109) (202,155) (202,155) - -

National non-domestic rates (incl. NDR top up grant) (156,741) (156,666) (156,666) - -

Council taxpayers (534,059) (534,594) (534,594) - -

Total Financing (892,909) (893,415) (893,415) - -

Budget (Under) / Over spend

against final estimate

 
The outturn position on the Revenue Budget shows: 

Á A net under spend by services of £13.627m (whilst this position differs from the third quarter 
forecast, the Adult Social Care portfolio, and several others, did end the year in an over spend 
position but this was mitigated by under spends in other areas); 

Á £8.0m of the budget set aside as an emergency contingency which, due to a benign winter, 
was not needed to suppoǊǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΩ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜ ƛƴ 2014/15;  

Á A small over spend of £619,000 on interest, capital financing and dividends; 

Á An additional appropriation of £23.464m into various earmarked reserves, including 
£12.677m into the Carry Forwards reserve and an additional £6.477m into the 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ wŜǎŜǊǾŜ ƛƴ ǇǊŜǇŀǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ ǇƘŀǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ 
Programme.  The amount appropriated into the Carry Forwards reserve represents unspent 
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budget in 2014/15 that will be used to support expenditure in 2015/16, some of which was 
planned and the re-profiling endorsed in advance of the year end;  

Á The receipt of additional general government grants of £3.481m; and 

Á An additional contribution to the General Balance of £1.025m. 
 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΩ Ŝxpenditure in the above table differs from that provided in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, which is shown according to the mandatory 
service headings specified within the CIPFA Service Reporting Code of Practice 2014/15.  Note 29 
to the Statement of Accounts, which commences on page 92, reconciles the above presentation 
to the position shown in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
   

2.3 Revenue investment plans for 2015/16 
 
We will continue to face considerable financial challenge in 2015/16, and beyond, due to 
national reductions in public sector spending, compounded by expected inflation and an 
increasing demand for services.   
 
Total funding in 2015/16 is £5.2m lower than that for 2014/15.  This reduction reflects a 
decrease in Revenue Support Grant of £41.3m (represents a 21% reduction in this source of 
funding), partly offset by increases in: 

Á Council tax and business rates income of £18.6m (largely due to a reduction in the cost of 
providing council tax support, a reduction in the value of discounts granted and an increase 
in the number of households paying council tax);  

Á General government grant income of £16.5m; and 

Á The amount withdrawn from the General Fund Balance, which is £1m higher than the 
amount withdrawn to support the budget in 2014/15.   

 
The budget requirement for 2015/16 is estimated at £870.338m, and reflects savings and 
efficiencies identified as part of our transformation programme.  The Council Tax for band D 
amounts to £1,086.75, which is the same as that for the previous four financial years. 
 
There are two significant legislative changes which take effect in 2015/16, as follows: 

Á Better Care Fund  

The Better Care Fund (BCF) will operate as Ψŀ ǇƻƻƭŜŘ ōǳŘƎŜǘΩ ŦƻǊ ƘŜŀƭǘƘ ŀƴŘ ǎƻŎƛŀƭ ŎŀǊŜ 
services to work closely, based on a plan agreed between the NHS and local authorities.   

The BCF will be £102.7m in 2015/16, providing a common fund to be spent on pooled 
functions or agreed NHS or health-related council services.  The Council will act as the host 
for the pooled funds, with responsibility for the accounts. 

The main impƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ōǳŘƎŜǘ ŀǊŜ ǘƘŀǘ funding of £30.9m received from 
various NHS bodies in 2014/15 as specific grants will now be paid into the ΨǇƻƻƭΩ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŀǘ 
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Council expenditure on Domiciliary Reablement, Home Support Services for the over 85s, 
and Carers Direct Payments will be paid for from the pooled funds. 

Á Care Act 

The Care Act consolidates a number of social care laws into a single statute.  The key 
changes arising from the Care Act in 2015/16 include the introduction of National Eligibility 
Criteria for care and support and a Universal Deferred Payment Agreement scheme, specific 
duties to provide greater levels of information, advice and guidance and new rights for 
carers.   

Further changes take effect in 2016/17, including the introduction of a Care Cap which limits 
the amount an individual has to contribute towards their eligible care costs, and revised 
financial eligibility thresholds which determine how much an individual is required to 
contribute towards their care costs.   

CǳǊǘƘŜǊ ŘŜǘŀƛƭǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ Ǉƭŀƴǎ ŀǊŜ included in the 2015/16 Revenue 
Budget, which is available on the CouncilΩǎ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜΦ 
 

3. Capital Expenditure 
 

3.1 Background to the 2014/15 Capital Programme 
 

Capital expenditure forms a large part of our spending on the provision of services and, in line 
with our revenue budget setting process, our capital programme for 2014/15 was compiled to 
maximise and make the best use of the available funding to deliver projects that represented the 
key priorities of the Council. 
 
Capital expenditure was originally estimated to amount to £211.425m in 2014/15 and included 
funding to provide for: 

Á New school places and enhancements to existing schools; 

Á ¢ƘŜ ŜƴƘŀƴŎŜƳŜƴǘ ǘƻΣ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ƻŦΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ǊƻŀŘ ƴŜǘǿƻǊƪΤ 

Á LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ōǊƻŀŘōŀƴŘ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ŀƴŘ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ŎƻǊǇƻǊŀǘŜ 
systems; and 

Á Waste transfer stations. 

 
Our capital programme was compiled following an assessment of schemes against relevant 
criteria, including for priorities derived from our Vision for Essex 2013-17: Where innovation 
brings prosperity and Corporate Outcomes Framework.  
 
We determined that we would finance £92.605m of planned capital expenditure from borrowing 
in 2014/15.  The remainder of the capital programme was to be financed from grants and 
contributions (£83.411m), capital receipts (£20.758m) and from reserves (£14.651m). 

http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Vision_for_Essex.pdf
http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Vision_for_Essex.pdf
http://www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council/Strategies-Policies/Documents/Corporate_Outcomes_Framework.pdf
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3.2 2014/15 Outturn position 
 

The final approved capital payments budget amounted to £204.340m.  In comparison, actual 
expenditure amounted to £196.678m, giving rise to an under spend of £7.662m. 
 
The end of year position is set out in the following table, which compares actual expenditure 
with the final approved budget ŦƻǊ ŜŀŎƘ /ŀōƛƴŜǘ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ portfolio, and shows how the 
expenditure has been financed. 

Original Final Actual Variance

approved approved Capital from approved

expenditure expenditure Payments expenditure

over / (under)

£000 £000 £000 £000

Capital payments

Adult Social Care 5,483 2,153 2,675 522

Children's and Families 25 399 231 (168)

Communities and Healthy Living 1,500 827 1,130 303

Customer Services, Planning and Environment 6,123 6,115 5,575 (540)

Economic Growth, Infrastructure, Waste & Recycling 31,664 19,874 18,260 (1,614)

50,940 52,195 48,906 (3,289)

Highways and Transportation 91,084 98,645 98,332 (313)

Leader 750 514 500 (14)

Transformation and Support Services 23,856 23,618 21,069 (2,549)

Total of capital payments financed 211,425 204,340 196,678 (7,662)

Financed by

Borrowing 92,605 64,874 34,999 29,875

Government grants and contributions 83,411 99,891 109,173 (9,282)

Capital receipts 20,758 21,474 30,437 (8,963)

Earmarked reserves applied 14,651 18,101 22,069 (3,968)

Total financing 211,425 204,340 196,678 7,662

Education and Lifelong Learning

 
In relation to the under spend against the final approved budget, £5.825m of the capital 
payments budget will be re-profiled for use in 2015/16. 
   
There was significant focus on implementation of the capital programme this year, with 
considerable success being seen across all portfolios - that is, actual expenditure was 70% higher 
than in 2013/14.  The most significant of the capital projects undertaken during 2014/15 were as 
follows: 

Major schemes Capital payments 
(£000) 

Highways and Transportation schemes  

Á Highways maintenance (Countywide)  

À Roads 41,955 

À Footways 6,742 
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Major schemes Capital payments 
(£000) 

À Street Lighting  3,182 

Á Colchester Northern Approach road 10,176 

Á /ƻƭŎƘŜǎǘŜǊ ΨtŀǊƪ ŀƴŘ wƛŘŜΩ 5,598 

Education and Lifelong Learning schemes  

Á {ŎƘƻƻƭǎΩ ŜȄǇŀƴǎƛƻƴǎ όǘƻ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƘŜ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ǇƭŀŎŜǎύ  26,194 

Á Education capital maintenance (Countywide) 9,898 

Other schemes  

Á Waste transfer stations 12,336 

Á Property transformation (Countywide) 7,437 

Á Transforming Corporate Systems 4,779 

Á Hadleigh Farm and Country Park legacy 3,990 

Á Superfast Broadband (Countywide) 3,349 

 
During 2014/15, we disposed of some of our land and buildings ς the proceeds from which were 
used to partly fund our capital investment programme.  The most significant asset disposals 
during 2014/15 were as follows: 

Significant disposals Capital receipts (£000) 

Á Land at Maltings Lane (Witham) 2,316 

Á aŀȅƴŜǘǊŜŜǎ όCƻǊƳŜǊ WǳŘƎŜǎΩ [ƻŘƎƛƴƎǎύ ό/ƘŜƭƳǎŦƻǊŘύ 1,260 

Á Land at Chapel Hill (Braintree) 1,210 

Á CƻǊƳŜǊ /ƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΩǎ /ŜƴǘǊŜ όhƴƎŀǊύ 458 

Á Resource Centre, Brook Street (Colchester) 398 

 
In addition to disposal of the above sites, the Council removed various locally maintained schools 
from its Balance Sheet during the financial year, upon their conversion to academy status. 
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3.3 Capital investment plans for 2015/16 
 
Overall, the capital programme for 2015/16 has been set at £272.048m.  This programme allows 
for:  

Á The provision of additional school places (primary and secondary) and education facilities 
(such as special schools); 

Á Investment in local roads and county routes and associated infrastructure; 

Á The maintenance and safe operation of our buildings; 

Á Investment in infrastructure to support the delivery of economic growth; and 

Á Facilities to support vulnerable and older people to live at home and maintain their 
independence. 

It is intended to finance the capital programme from a combination of borrowing (£110.065m) 
and from grants, contributions and reserves (£161.983m).   
 
From 2015/16, funding for major transport schemes is being allocated through the Local Growth 
Fund (LGF) deal managed by the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) which covers 
Essex, Southend, Thurrock, Kent, Medway and East Sussex.  Strategic Economic Plans are 
developed based on programmes that stimulate the local economy and create jobs.  Following 
notification of successful bids to government for LGF, the allocation to Essex will be subject to 
competitive priorities across the partnership and determined by SELEP.  The outcome of Growth 
Deal Round one for Essex is reflected in the capital programme and proposals are being 
developed for SELEP submission to government to inform the allocation of the second round of 
Growth Deals. 
 
Further details of the CounŎƛƭΩǎ capital investment plans are included in the 2015/16 Capital 
Programme, which is available ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ǿŜō ǎƛǘŜΦ 
 

4. Borrowing 
 

We undertook some short term borrowing during 2014/15, in accordance with our agreement to 
temporarily borrow the surplus cash balances of Essex Cares Ltd, and expect to undertake short 
term borrowing for this purpose in 2015/16 too. 
 
It did not prove necessary to undertake any long term borrowing during the year, despite a 
marginal increase our Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) (as detailed on page 68).  Instead, we 
were able to use the cash we were holding for other purposes to temporarily defer the need for 
external borrowing.  
 
We do expect to undertake external borrowing in 2015/16 (our borrowing requirement is 
currently estimated at £84m) as a consequence of the significant level of capital investment we 
have planned.  We will keep this position under review though and will only borrow externally if 
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it is cost effective and prudent to do so.  Any external borrowing that is undertaken will be 
secured in compliance with the parameters and limits we have set for 2015/16. 
 

5. Investments 
 
Any cash balances we hold are invested, in accordance with guidance issued by the Government, 
until they are required to meet our outgoings.  Usually, this means that funds are invested on a 
short term basis (up to a maximum period of 364 days), but some funds may be invested for 
periods beyond 364 days.   
 
Our primary objectives when investing our funds are: 

Á Firstly, to safeguard the principal sums invested; 

Á Secondly, to ensure adequate liquidity; and 

Á Thirdly, to consider investment returns or yield. 
 
During 2014/15, the cash balances we held were mainly invested on a short term basis (up to a 
maximum period of 364 days), until the funds were next required.  Funds were invested with 
other local authorities, money market funds and bodies with high credit ratings.  We also lent 
funds to Essex Cares Ltd and Library Services (Slough) Ltd, as part of our agreement to provide 
treasury management support to these entities (both of whom are wholly owned subsidiaries of 
the Council).  Interest was charged on amounts lent to these entities in accordance with the 
terms of formal agreements with these parties. 
 
It is intended ǘƻ ǘŀƪŜ ŀ ƭƻƴƎŜǊ ǘŜǊƳ ǇŜǊǎǇŜŎǘƛǾŜ ǘƻ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ Ŏore / underlying 
balances (up to a maximum of £100m) in 2015/16.  Investments will be required to be made with 
counterparties that have satisfied eligibility criteria which have been designed to provide a sound 
approach to investing in normal market conditions. 

 

6. Conclusion 
 

Through careful planning and management, Essex County Council has been able to close its 
2014/15 accounts showing a robust position, which will support the Council in meeting the 
financial challenges of 2015/16 and beyond. 

 

 

 

Margaret Lee 
Executive Director for Corporate and Customer Services 
21st September 2015 
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1. Financial Statements 
 

¢ƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ΨǎƛƴƎƭŜ ŜƴǘƛǘȅΩ financial statements for 2014/15 are set out on pages 18 to 22, and 
comprise: 

Á Movement in Reserves Statement; 

Á Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement; 

Á Balance Sheet; and 

Á Cash Flow Statement. 

The single entity financial statements include the income, expenditure, assets, liabilities, reserves 
and cash flows of the local authority maintained schools in England and Wales within the control 
of the local authority. 
 
Supplementary information is set out within the notes to the accounts (see pages 23 to 118) to 
provide further information on the financial performance of the Council during 2014/15. 
 

2. Group Accounts 
 

DǊƻǳǇ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘΣ ƛƴ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ǎƛƴƎƭŜ Ŝƴǘƛǘȅ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎΣ ƛn order to 
provide ŀ Ŧǳƭƭ ǇƛŎǘǳǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴΦ  ¢ƘŜ DǊƻǳǇ 
Accounts comprise: 

Á Group Movement in Reserves Statement; 

Á Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement; 

Á Group Balance Sheet; 

Á Group Cash Flow Statement. 

These statements, together with explanatory notes and accounting policies, are set out on page 
119 to 131. 

 

3. Pension Fund 
 

The Essex Pension Fund provides pensions and other benefits to employees of the Council, city, 
district, borough and unitary councils and other scheduled and admitted bodies.  An annual 
report and accounts are published for the Fund.  However, the accounting statements of the 
Fund are also included within this Statement of Accounts.   

They comprise: 

Á Fund Account 

This statement summarises the financial transactions of the Pension Fund for the year. 
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Á Net Assets Statement 

This statement summarises the net assets relating to the provision of pensions and other 
benefits payable to former employees of the Council and other admitted bodies. 

 
Further information is provided in the notes to the Pension Fund accounts (see pages 132 to 
178). 
 

4. Accounting policies 
 

Accounting policies are the principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by the 
Council that specify how the financial effects of transactions and other events are reflected in the 
financial statements through recognising, selecting measurement bases for, and presenting 
assets, liabilities, gains, losses and changes in reserves.  All of the accounting policies adopted, 
ǘƘŀǘ ŀǊŜ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǘŜȄǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ 2014/15 financial statements, are described in 
the Statement of Accounting Policies.  The Statement of Accounting Policies is set out in Note 2 
to the Accounts, which commences on page 25. 
 
The Council has implemented a change to its policy for accounting for schools this year (the new 
policy is explained in Accounting Policy note 2.17, on page 36), as a consequence of a change to 
the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15.    The 
impacts of this change in accounting policy are that the Council: 

Á Now recognises the land and buildings of its locally maintained Foundation and Foundation 
Trust Schools, other than those owned by religious bodies, in its financial statements 
(previously, these assets ǿŜǊŜ ƴƻǘ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ .ŀƭŀƴŎŜ {ƘŜŜǘ); and  

Á No longer recognises the land and building assets of its locally maintained voluntary 
controlled schools that are owned by religious bodies (previously these were recognised in 
the CoǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ .ŀƭŀƴŎŜ {ƘŜŜǘ).  

The accounting treatment of the Property, Plant and Equipment of other categories of local 
maintained schools remains unchanged.  
 
The change in accounting policy has necessitated the restatement of comparative amounts for 
the prior period.  Details of the restatement are provided in Note 7 to the Accounts (commencing 
on page 47). 
 

5. Glossary of terms 
 

A glossary of the terminology used throughout the Statement of Accounts is provided on pages 
179 to 183. 
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1. /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ 
 

The Council is required to: 

Á Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that 
one of its officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  At Essex County 
Council, that officer is the Executive Director for Corporate and Customer Services. 

Á Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard 
its assets. 

Á Approve the Statement of Accounts.  The Council has delegated this responsibility to the 
Audit Committee. 

 

2. Executive Director for Corporate and Customer ServicesΩ 
responsibilities 

 

The Executive Director for Corporate and Customer Services is responsible for the preparation of 
ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ƛƴ ŀŎŎƻǊŘŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǇǊƻǇŜǊ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŜǎ ŀǎ ǎŜǘ ƻǳǘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
/LtC! κ [!{!!/ /ƻŘŜ ƻŦ tǊŀŎǘƛŎŜ ƻƴ [ƻŎŀƭ !ǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ YƛƴƎŘƻƳ όǘƘŜ Ψ/ƻŘŜ 
ƻŦ tǊŀŎǘƛŎŜΩύΦ  Lƴ ǇǊŜǇŀǊƛƴg this Statement of Accounts, the Executive Director for Corporate and 
Customer Services has: 

Á Selected suitable accounting policies and applied them consistently. 

Á Made judgements and estimates which were reasonable and prudent. 

Á Complied with the Code of Practice. 
 
The Executive Director for Corporate and Customer Services has also: 

Á Kept proper, up to date, accounting records. 

Á Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 

3. Executive Director for Corporate and Customer ServicesΩ certificate 
 

I certify that this Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with proper practices, 
and presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council at 31 March 2015 and its 
expenditure and income for the year then ended. 

 

 

Margaret Lee 
Executive Director for Corporate and Customer Services 
21st September 2015 
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4. /ƘŀƛǊƳŀƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ !ǳŘƛǘ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΩǎ ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǘŜ 
 

I confirm that this Statement of Accounts was considered and approved by the Audit Committee 
at its meeting on 21st September 2015. 

 

Cllr Terry Cutmore 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
21st September 2015 
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Introduction 
 
The financial statements comprise: 

Á Movement in Reserves Statement 

This Statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the Council, 
analysed into 'usableΩ reserves (i.e. those that can be applied to fund expenditure or reduce local 
taxation) and ΨǳƴǳǎŀōƭŜΩ reserves.  

The 'Surplus / Deficit on the provision of services' line, which is taken from the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement, is different from the statutory amounts required to be charged 
to the General Fund Balance.  The 'Net increase / decrease before transfers to earmarked reserves' 
line shows the statutory General Fund Balance before any discretionary transfers to or from 
earmarked reserves undertaken by the Council. 

Á Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

This Statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation.  The 
Council raises taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with Regulations; this may be different 
from the accounting cost.  The taxation position is shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 

Á Balance Sheet 

The Balance Sheet shows the value of the assets and liabilities recognised by the Council.  

The net assets of the Council are matched by the reserves held by the Council.  Reserves are 
reported in two categories: 

- Usable reserves - those that the Council may use to provide services, subject to the need to 
maintain a prudent level of reserves and any statutory limitations on their use.  

- Unusable reserves - those that the Council is not able to use to provide services. These include 
reserves that hold unrealised gains and losses that would only become available to provide 
services if assets are sold; and reserves that hold adjustments between accounting and funding 
certain transactions which are permitted under regulations. 

Á Cash Flow Statement 

The Cash Flow Statement shows the changes, during the reporting period, in cash and cash 
equivalents of the Council, net of bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an 
integral part of the CouncilΩǎ ŎŀǎƘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ.  It shows how the Council generates and uses cash 
and cash equivalents by classifying cash flows as operating, investing and financing activities.  

Á Notes to the financial statements 

These present information about the basis of preparation of the financial statements and the 
specific accounting policies used.  They also disclose information that is not presented within the 
financial statements but is relevant to an understanding of them.
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Movement in Reserves Statement 
For the years ended 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2015  

Notes Total Total

Earmarked General Usable Capital Total Unusable Council

General Fund Capital Grants Usable Reserves Reserves

Reserves Balance Receipts Unapplied Reserves

Reserve Account

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 31 March 2013 (269,890) (85,551) (3,048) (33,309) (391,798) (872,629) (1,264,427)

Movement in Reserves during 2013/14

Deficit on Provision of Services 7 - 105,522 - - 105,522 - 105,522

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 7 - - - - - (217,747) (217,747)

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure - 105,522 - - 105,522 (217,747) (112,225)

Adjustments between accounting basis

 & funding under regulations 8 - (125,252) (18,228) 17,740 (125,740) 125,740 -

Net (increase)/decrease before 

transfers to earmarked reserves - (19,730) (18,228) 17,740 (20,218) (92,007) (112,225)

Transfers to Earmarked Reserves (47,918) 47,918 - - - - -

(Increase) / decrease in 2013/14 (47,918) 28,188 (18,228) 17,740 (20,218) (92,007) (112,225)

Balance at 31 March 2014 (317,808) (57,363) (21,276) (15,569) (412,016) (964,636) (1,376,652)

Movement in Reserves during 2014/15

Deficit on Provision of Services - 207,565 - - 207,565 - 207,565

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure - - - - - (11,537) (11,537)

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure - 207,565 - - 207,565 (11,537) 196,028

Adjustments between accounting basis

 & funding under regulations 8 - (202,943) 21,276 12,841 (168,826) 168,826 -

Net (increase)/decrease before 

transfers to earmarked reserves - 4,622 21,276 12,841 38,739 157,289 196,028

Transfers from Earmarked Reserves 9 6,359 (6,359) - - - - -

(Increase) / decrease in 2014/15 6,359 (1,737) 21,276 12,841 38,739 157,289 196,028

Balance at 31 March 2015 (311,449) (59,100) - (2,728) (373,277) (807,347) (1,180,624)

Usable Reserves

 
Note:  The prior year comparative figures have been restated ς see note 7 (page 47) for details.
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Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
For year ended 31st March 2015 
 

Note

Gross Government Other Net Gross Government Other Net

expenditure grants income Expenditure expenditure grants income  expenditure

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

523,098 (25,285) (73,872) 423,941 Adult Social Care 548,983 (35,946) (75,779) 437,258

Central Services

9,481 - (4,373) 5,108 Central services to the public 8,966 - (4,145) 4,821

(13,823) (72) 6 (13,889) Non distributed costs (15,058) (60) 55 (15,063)

34,334 (744) (1,297) 32,293 Corporate and democratic core 29,836 (1,086) (1,145) 27,605

1,015,314 (669,806) (62,113) 283,395 Children's and Education Services 946,086 (654,568) (56,350) 235,168

29,615 (3,825) (4,572) 21,218 Cultural and Related Services 37,587 (317) (3,739) 33,531

75,360 (2,994) (2,669) 69,697 Environmental and Regulatory Services 87,300 (2,945) (2,509) 81,846

135,521 (1,020) (21,605) 112,896 Highways and Transport Services 157,756 (3,641) (18,308) 135,807

1,847 - (661) 1,186 Housing Services 1,880 (41) (667) 1,172

13,761 (544) (1,088) 12,129 Planning Services 15,757 (1,271) (1,660) 12,826

47,283 (45,065) (1,234) 984 Public Health Services 49,786 (57,670) (4) (7,888)

1,871,791 (749,355) (173,478) 948,958 Cost of services - continuing operations 1,868,879 (757,545) (164,251) 947,083

100,661 - - 100,661 10 Other Operating Expenditure 220,427 - - 220,427

130,232 - (67,775) 62,457 11 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 133,463 - (72,467) 60,996

- (438,517) (568,037) (1,006,554) 13 Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income - (441,416) (579,525) (1,020,941)

2,102,684 (1,187,872) (809,290) 105,522 2,222,769 (1,198,961) (816,243) 207,565

(86,943) 27.2 (146,455)

- 664 27.2 Impairment losses on non-current assets charged to Revaluation Reserve 1,080

(262) 27.5 Surplus arising on revaluation of available for sale financial assets (329)

(131,206) 27.6 Re-measurements of the net defined benefits pension liability 134,167

(217,747) Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (11,537)

(112,225) Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 196,028

Surplus arising on revaluation of non-current assets

Deficit on Provision of Services

2014/152013/14 (Restated)

 
Notes:  

The prior year comparative figures have been restated ς see note 7 (page 47) for details.   
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Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2015  

1 April 2013 31 March 2014 Note

Restated Restated

£000 £000 £000 £000

Property, Plant and Equipment

Operational assets

1,763,179 1,712,330 Land and buildings 1,655,215

61,043 73,211 Vehicles, plant and equipment 23,829

667,957 772,530 Infrastructure 822,963

3,006 2,635 Community assets 2,272

Non operational assets

140,050 61,746 Assets under construction 92,621

17,257 16,056 Surplus assets held pending disposal 33,400

2,652,492 2,638,508 16 Total Property, Plant and Equipment 2,630,300

14,340 14,067 16 Heritage assets 14,368

5,371 6,577 16 Investment property 6,674

1,239 666 16 Intangible assets 251

4,638 7,432 20 Long term investments 4,772

20,885 17,768 21 Long term debtors 16,807

2,698,965 2,685,018 Long term assets 2,673,172

184,837 146,317 20 Short term investments 122,277

8,318 4,431 16 Assets held for sale 9,188

270 39 Inventory 34

45 - Current intangible assets - 

107,677 117,008 21 Short term debtors 127,997

71,654 155,580 22 Cash and cash equivalents 137,193

372,801 423,375 Current Assets 396,689

(23,788) (25,502) 20 Short-term borrowing (25,920)

(230,258) (223,775) 23 Creditors (226,296)

(6,971) (9,869) 25 Provisions (current) (15,193)

(15,957) (24,187) 24 Revenue grant receipts in advance (15,902)

(44,337) (46,930) 24 Capital grant receipts in advance (52,285)

(3,283) (4,872) 18 Finance Lease obligations (short term) (7,105)

(324,594) (335,135) Current liabilities (342,701)

(222) (30) 23 Long term creditors (34)

(25,560) (24,403) 25 Provisions (non-current) (22,476)

(342,261) (335,081) 20 Long term borrowing (338,751)

Other long term liabilities

(132,670) (160,033) 18 Finance lease obligations (154,459)

(16,294) (15,558) Deferred credits (14,792)

(965,738) (861,501) 32 Net Pensions Liability (1,016,024)

(1,482,745) (1,396,606) Long term liabilities (1,546,536)

1,264,427 1,376,652 Net Assets 1,180,624

Usable reserves

(269,890) (317,808) 9 Earmarked reserves (311,449)

(85,551) (57,363) General Fund Balance (59,100)

(3,048) (21,276) Usable capital receipts reserve - 

(33,309) (15,569) Capital grants unapplied (2,728)

(391,798) (412,016) (373,277)

27 Unusable reserves

(344,910) (392,474) Revaluation reserve (492,334)

(1,503,798) (1,439,616) Capital Adjustments Account (1,330,124)

3,261 3,221 Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 3,181

- (262) Available for Sale Financial Instruments Reserve (591)

965,738 861,501 Pension reserve 1,016,024

(3,221) - Deferred capital receipts - 

(6,242) (11,987) Collection Fund Adjustment Account (15,671)

16,543 14,981 Accumulating Compensated Absences Adjustment Account 12,168

(872,629) (964,636) (807,347)

(1,264,427) (1,376,652) Total Reserves (1,180,624)

31 March 2015

 

Note:  The prior year comparative figures have been restated ς see note 7 (page 47) for details 

These financial statements replace the unaudited financial statements I certificated on 29
 
June 2015 

 

 
Executive Director for Corporate and Customer Services - 21st September 2015
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Cash Flow Statement 
For year ended 31 March 2015  
 

2013/14 Notes 2014/15

£000 £000

(116,407) 28 Operating activities (34,221)

(20,157) Investing activities 51,125 

52,638 Financing activities 1,483 

(83,926) 18,387 

71,654 Cash and cash equivalents at 1st April 155,580 

155,580 Cash and cash equivalents at 31st March 137,193 

Net (increase) / decrease in cash and cash equivalents
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1. Introduction 
 
This section contains notes which are intended to aid interpretation of the financial statements 
(as set out on pages 18 to 22) and provide further information on the financial performance of 
the Council during 2014/15.  The notes set out within this section are as follows: 

Note  Page 

2. Accounting policies 25 

3. Accounting standards that have been issued but have not yet been 
adopted 

41 

4. Critical judgements in applying accounting policies 42 

5. Changes in accounting estimates  44 

6. Assumptions made about the future and other major sources of 
estimation uncertainty 

44 

7. Prior period adjustments 47 

8. Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding under 
Regulations 

50 

9. Earmarked revenue reserves 55 

10. Other operating expenditure 58 

11. Financing and investment income and expenditure 58 

12. Trading operations 59 

13. Taxation and non-specific grant income 61 

14. Grant income 62 

15. Dedicated Schools Grant 64 

16. Property, plant and equipment 65 

17. Capital expenditure and capital financing 68 

18. Leases 69 

19. Private Finance Initiative and similar contracts 70 

20. Financial instruments 74 

21. Debtors 82 

22. Cash and cash equivalents 82 

23. Creditors 83 

24. Grant receipts in advance  83 
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Note  Page 

25. Provisions 84 

26. Usable reserves 85 

27. Unusable reserves 86 

 27.1  Introduction 86 

 27.2  Revaluation Reserve 86 

 27.3  Capital Adjustment Account 87 

 27.4  Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 88 

 27.5  Available for Sale Financial Instruments Reserve 88 

 27.6  Pension Reserve 89 

 27.7  Collection Fund Adjustment Account 89 

 27.8  Accumulated Absences Account 90 

28. Cash Flows from operating, investing and financing activities 90 

29. Amounts reported for resource allocation decisions 92 

30. Termination benefits 97 

31. Pension Schemes accounted for as Defined Contribution Schemes 98 

32. Defined Benefit Pension Schemes 99 

33. Audit costs 107 

34. aŜƳōŜǊǎΩ ŀƭƭƻǿŀƴŎŜǎ and expenses 108 

35. Pooled budgets 108 

36. hŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΩ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ  109 

37. {ŜƴƛƻǊ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΩ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ 111 

38. Related parties 113 

39. Partnership arrangements 116 

40. Accounting for schools 117 

41. Events after the Balance Sheet Date 118 
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2. Accounting policies 
 

2.1 Introduction 
 

The Statement of Accounts summarises ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ǘǊŀƴǎŀŎǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ 2014/15 financial year, 
and its financial position as at 31 March 2015.  The accounting policies explain the basis for the 
recognition, measurement and disclosure of transactions and other events within the Statement 
of Accounts.   
 
The accounting policies adƻǇǘŜŘΣ ǘƘŀǘ ŀǊŜ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǘŜȄǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts, are set out within the following paragraphs. 

 

2.2 General principles 
 
¢ƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ Statement of Accounts is prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15 and the Service Reporting Code of 
Practice 2014/15, supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and statutory 
regulations.   
 
The Statement of Accounts has been prepared using the going concern and accruals bases.  The 
historical cost convention has been applied, modified by the fair valuation of certain categories 
of non-current assets and financial instruments. 
 

2.3 Accruals of income and expenditure 
 

The Council accounts for income and expenditure in the year that the effects of the transactions 
are experienced, not simply when the cash payments are made or received.   

 

2.4 Provisions 
 

Provisions are charged as an expense to the appropriate service line in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement where an event has taken place that gives the Council a legal 
or constructive obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefits 
or service potential, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 
Provisions are charged as the best estimate at the balance sheet date of the expenditure 
required to settle the obligation, taking into account relevant risks and uncertainties. 
 

2.5 Earmarked revenue reserves 
 

The Council sets aside specific amounts as reserves for future contingency or policy purposes.  
Reserves are established by appropriating amounts out of the General Fund Balance in the 
Movement in Reserves Statement.   
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When expenditure is incurred that is to be financed from a reserve, it is charged to the 
appropriate service revenue account in that year, to score against the Surplus / Deficit on the 
Provision of Services in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  An amount is 
then appropriated in the Movement in Reserves Statement, from the Reserve and into the 
General Fund Balance, so that there is no net charge against Council Tax for the expenditure. 

 

2.6 Government grants and contributions 
 

Government grants and third party contributions and donations are recognised as due to the 
Council when there is reasonable assurance that: 

Á It will comply with any conditions attached to them; and 

Á The grants and contributions will be received. 

Amounts recognised as due to the Council are not credited to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement until the Council has satisfied any conditions attached to the grant or 
contribution that would require repayment if not met. 
 
Once the conditions are satisfied, the grants or contributions are credited to the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement as follows: 

Á Specific revenue grants and contributions 

Grants are credited to the relevant service line in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. 

Á Specific capital grants and contributions 

Grants / contributions are credited to Taxation and Non-specific Grant income in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 

Á Non Ring-Fenced Grants 

Grants are credited to Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement when due. 

Where revenue grants and contributions are credited to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement but the associated expenditure has not yet been incurred, the grant is set 
aside, by an appropriation in the Movement in Reserves Statement from the General Fund to an 
Earmarked Revenue Reserve (i.e. in accordance with Accounting Policy 2.5).  This reserve will be 
drawn upon in subsequent years, to be matched with the related expenditure. 
 
Capital grants and contributions are then reversed out of the General Fund Balance in the 
Movement in Reserves Statement and are either transferred to the: 

Á Capital Adjustment Account if the grant eligible expenditure has been incurred; or 

Á Capital Grants Unapplied Account.   
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When the capital expenditure to be financed from the grant or contribution is eventually 
incurred, the grant or contribution is transferred from the Capital Grants Unapplied Account to 
the Capital Adjustment Account, reflecting the application of capital resources to finance 
expenditure. 
 

2.7 Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates 
 
Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates income included in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement is the total of the: 

Á Council tax precept on the Collection Funds of each billing authority;  

Á /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ share of estimated non-domestic rates income collectable by each billing authority; 
and 

Á ¢ƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘǳŀƭ ǎǳǊǇƭǳǎ κ ŘŜŦƛŎƛǘ for council tax and non-domestic rates on 
the Collection Funds of each billing authority at the end of the current year, adjusted for the 
/ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǳǊǇƭǳǎ κ ŘŜŦƛŎƛǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ CǳƴŘs at the preceding year end that has not 
been distributed or recovered in the current year. 

This differs from the amounts required by Regulation to be credited to the General Fund, which 
requires a reconciling adjustment in the Movement in Reserves Statement which is taken to the 
Collection Fund Adjustment Account. 
 
In addition, the /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ .ŀƭŀƴŎŜ {ƘŜŜǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎΥ 

Á An attributable share of debtors for Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rate arrears; 

Á An attributable share of creditors for overpaid Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates; 

Á A debtor for the billing authorities, for cash collected from Council Tax and Non-Domestic 
Rate payers but not paid across, or a creditor for the cash paid in advance of receipt from 
council taxpayers; 

Á An attributable share of provisions for Non-Domestic Rating appeals; and 

Á A Collection Fund Adjustment Account, which records the difference between the income 
included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the amount required 
by Regulation to be credited to the General Fund. 
 

2.8 Employee benefits 
 

2.8.1 Benefits payable during employment 
 

Short-term employee benefits are recognised as an expense in the year in which employees 
render service to the Council.   

Where employees have earned entitlement to holiday and other forms of leave but not taken it 
before the year end and are carrying it forward into the next financial year, an accrual is raised 
against services in the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services.  This accrual is then 
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reversed out through the Movement in Reserves Statement to the Accumulating Compensated 
Absences Adjustment Account. 

2.8.2 Termination benefits 
 

Termination benefits are charged on an accruals basis to the appropriate service (or to the Non 
Distributed Costs line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement where they 
relate to pensions enhancements) at the earlier of when the Council can no longer withdraw the 
offer of those benefits or when the Council recognises costs for a restructuring. 

 

2.8.3 Post-employment (retirement) benefits 
 

Employees of the Council are members of three separate pension schemes: 

Á ¢ƘŜ ¢ŜŀŎƘŜǊǎΩ tŜƴǎƛƻƴ {ŎƘŜƳŜΣ ŀŘƳƛƴƛǎǘŜǊŜŘ ōȅ Capita on behalf of the Department for 
Education; 

Á The NHS Pension Scheme, administered by NHS Pensions; and 

Á The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), administered by the Council. 

¢ƘŜ ¢ŜŀŎƘŜǊǎΩ and NHS Pension schemes provide defined benefits to members.  However, the 
{ŎƘŜƳŜǎΩ ŀǊǊŀƴƎŜƳŜƴǘǎ mean that liabilities for these benefits cannot be identified specifically to 
the Council.  The schemes are therefore accounted for as if they were defined contributions 
schemes ς no liability for future payments of benefits is recognised in the Balance Sheet, and the 
ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜǊΩǎ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ Ǉŀyable to these schemes are charged to the following service lines 
within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement: 

Á Children and Education Services ς TeachersΩ Pension Scheme; and 

Á Public Health Services ς NHS Pensions. 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is accounted for as a defined benefits scheme.  
Hence: 

Á The liabilities of the LGPS attributable to the Council are included in the Balance Sheet on 
an actuarial basis, using the projected unit method.   

Á Liabilities are discounted to their value at current prices, using a discount rate that is based 
upon the indicative rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent currency 
ŀƴŘ ǘŜǊƳ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎŎƘŜƳŜΩǎ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎΦ   

Á The assets of the LGPS attributable to the Council are included in the Balance Sheet at their 
fair value. 
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Á Changes in the net pensions liability are analysed into the following components: 

À Service Costs ς these comprise: 

- Current service cost ς the increase in liabilities as a result of service earned during 
the year is charged to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (i.e. 
to the services for which the employees worked); 

- Past service cost - the increase in liabilities arising from a current year pension 
scheme amendment or a curtailment, whose effect relates to years of service 
earned in earlier years, is debited to the Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of 
Services in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as part of Non-
Distributed Costs; and 

- Gains/losses on settlements - the results of actions to relieve the Council of 
liabilities or events that reduce the expected future service or accrual of benefits 
of employees are credited or debited to the Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of 
Services line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as part of 
Non-Distributed Costs.  

À Net interest expense ς the change during the period in the net pension liability that 
arises from the passage of time.  It includes interest income on plan assets and interest 
costs on the pension liability.  It is calculated by applying the discount rate used to 
measure the net pension obligation at the beginning of the period to the net pension 
liability at the beginning of the period ς taking into account any changes in the net 
pension liability during the period as a result of contribution and benefit payments.  It 
ƛǎ ŎƘŀǊƎŜŘ ƻǊ ŎǊŜŘƛǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ΨCƛƴŀƴŎƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ LƴŎƻƳŜ ŀƴŘ 9ȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜΩ ƭƛƴŜ 
within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 

À Re-measurements of the net pension liability  ς these are recognised as Other 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement and are charged to the Pensions Reserve.  They comprise: 

- Return on plan assets - interest, dividends and other income derived from the 
ǎŎƘŜƳŜΩǎ assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined 
benefit liability), together with realised and unrealised gains or losses on those 
assets, less costs of managing the assets and any taxes payable. 

- Actuarial gains and losses - changes in the net pension liability that arise because 
events have not coincided with assumptions made at the last actuarial valuation, 
or because the actuaries have updated their assumptions. 

À Contributions paid to the LGPS ς ŎŀǎƘ ǇŀƛŘ ŀǎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜǊΩǎ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ Pension 
Fund; these are not accounted for as an expense within the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement. 

Á The amount chargeable to the General Fund for providing pensions for employees is the 
amount payable for the year to the LGPS, as determined in accordance with the statutory 
requirements governing the Scheme.  Where this amount does not match the net amount 
charged to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services, the difference is 
appropriated, in the Movement in Reserves Statement, to the Pensions Reserve.   
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2.8.4 Discretionary benefits 
 

The Council has restricted powers to make discretionary awards of retirement benefits in the 
event of early retirements.  Any liabilities estimated to arise as a result of an award to any 
member of staff (including teachers) are accrued in the year of the decision to make the award 
and accounted for using the same policies as are applied to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme.   

 

2.9 Value added tax 
 

Income and expenditure excludes any amounts related to VAT, as all VAT collected is payable to 
HM Revenue and Customs and all VAT paid is recoverable from them. 

 

2.10 Overheads and support services 
 

The costs of overheads and support services are recharged to those who benefit from the supply 
or service, in accordance with the costing principles of the CIPFA Service Reporting Code of 
Practice 2014/15 (SeRCOP).  The full cost of overhead and support services are shared between 
services on agreed bases of allocation, with the exception of: 

Á Corporate and democratic core costs, wƘƛŎƘ ǊŜƭŀǘŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ǎǘŀǘǳǎ ŀǎ ŀ Ƴǳƭǘƛ-
functional, democratic organisation. 

Á Non-distributed costs, which represent the costs of discretionary benefits awarded to 
employees retiring early and any depreciation and impairment losses chargeable on 
unused, but unrealised, assets.   

These two cost categories are accounted for as separate headings in the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement, as part of the Cost of Services. 
 

2.11 Property, plant and equipment 
 

2.11.1 Recognition of property, plant and equipment 
 
Expenditure on the acquisition, creation or enhancement of Property, Plant and Equipment is 
capitalised on an accruals basis in the accounts, provided that it is probable that the future 
economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to the Council over a 
period extending beyond one year, and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.   
9ȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜ ǘƘŀǘ Ƴŀƛƴǘŀƛƴǎ ōǳǘ ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ŀŘŘ ǘƻ ŀƴ ŀǎǎŜǘΩǎ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ǘƻ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ 
benefits or service potential (i.e. repairs and maintenance) is charged as an expense when it is 
incurred.   
 
The Council does not capitalise expenditure on furniture and fittings. 
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2.11.2 Measurement 
 

Items of Property, Plant and Equipment are initially measured at cost, comprising: 

Á the purchase price; 

Á any costs attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to 
be capable of operating in the manner intended; and 

Á the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site 
on which it is located. 

Borrowing costs incurred whilst items of Property, Plant and Equipment are under construction 
are not capitalised. 
 
Assets are then carried in the Balance Sheet, using one of the following measurement bases: 

Asset category Measurement basis 

Land and buildings Á Fair value (this being the amount that would be paid for 
the asset in its existing use); or 

Á Depreciated replacement cost, if there is no market based 
evidence of fair value due to the specialist nature of the 
asset. 

Vehicles and equipment Á Depreciated historical cost (as a proxy for fair value). 

Infrastructure Á Depreciated historical cost. 

Community assets Á Depreciated historical cost. 

Assets under construction Á Depreciated historical cost. 

Surplus assets not in use 
but not held for resale 

Á Fair value based on existing use (i.e. ΨŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ǳǎŜΩ ƳŜŀƴǎ 
use prior to the assets being classified as surplus). 

 
Assets included in the Balance Sheet at fair value are re-valued sufficiently regularly to ensure 
that their carrying amount is not materially different from their fair value at the year-end but, as 
a minimum, at least once every five years. 
 
Assets are also assessed at each year end to determine whether there is any indication that an 
asset may be impaired.  Where indications exist, and any possible differences are estimated to be 
material, an impairment loss is recognised. 
 
Where increases in valuations are identified, the gain is accounted for by crediting: 

Á The Revaluation Reserve to recognise the unrealised gain; or 

Á The Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services where it arises from the reversal of a loss 
previously charged to a service. 
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Where decreases in value are identified, the loss is accounted for by writing the carrying amount 
of the asset down against: 

Á Any accumulated gains for the asset in the Revaluation Reserve (i.e. up to the amount of 
the accumulated gains); or 

Á The Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services, where there is no or insufficient balance 
in the Revaluation Reserve for the asset. 

 
The Revaluation Reserve only contains revaluation gains recognised since 1 April 2007.  Gains 
arising prior to that were consolidated into the Capital Adjustment Account. 
 
2.11.3 Depreciation 

 
Depreciation is provided for on all Property, Plant and Equipment assets by the allocation of their 
depreciable amounts over their useful lives.  An exception is made for assets without a 
determinable finite useful life and assets that are not yet available for use.   

Asset category Depreciation bases 

Land Land is not depreciated. 

Buildings Buildings are depreciated, on a straight line basis, over a period 
commensurate with the useful economic life (UEL) of each asset.   

9ŀŎƘ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ Ŏƻǎǘ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǎ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ƛƴ 
relation to the total cost of the item is depreciated separately over 
its UEL.  This means that the following components are depreciated 
ǎŜǇŀǊŀǘŜƭȅΥ ǘƘŜ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎΩǎ ǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜΣ ƛǘǎ ǊƻƻŦΣ ǘƘŜ Ǉƭŀƴǘ ŀƴŘ 
machinery and the external works. 

The UELs for each of these significant components is re-assessed 
every time the assets are re-ǾŀƭǳŜŘ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ŦƛǾŜ ȅŜŀǊ 
rolling re-valuation programme; the UELs for each of the significant 
components will not exceed: 

Structure 80 years 

Roof 25 to 80 years 

Plant and machinery 30 to 40 years 

External works 30 years 

Community assets Depreciated over 60 years, on a straight-line basis. 

Vehicles and 
equipment 

Depreciated on a straight-line basis, over an expected lifetime 
ranging between 5 and 20 years. 
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Asset category Depreciation bases 

Roads and other 
infrastructure 

Depreciation on additions to assets since 2008/09 is provided on a 
straight-line basis over the following useful economic lives:  

Road signage 30 years 

Roads and highway lighting 40 years 

Structures (eg: bridges) 120 years 

Off-highways drainage 100 years 

Other infrastructure 15 and 20 years 

Additions prior to 2008/09 30 ς 35 years 

Assets under 
construction 

Assets are re-categorised upon completion, from which point 
depreciation will be charged in accordance with the policies set out 
above. 

 
Depreciation charges commence in the first full year after assets become operational, with the 
exception of vehicles, plant and equipment, where depreciation charges commence in the year 
of acquisition. 
 
Revaluation gains are also depreciated, with the amount equal to the difference between current 
value depreciation charged on assets and the depreciation that would have been chargeable 
based on their historical cost being transferred each year from the Revaluation Reserve to the 
Capital Adjustment Account. 
 
2.11.4 Disposals and Non-current Assets Held for Sale 

 
When it becomes probable that the carrying amount of an asset will be recovered principally 
through a sale transaction, the asset is re-valued and is classified as an Asset Held for Sale.   
 
Once an asset is disposed of, the carrying amount of the asset and any receipt from disposal are 
written off to the Other Operating Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement.  Any revaluation gains accumulated for the asset in the Revaluation 
Reserve are transferred to the Capital Adjustment Account. 
 
Amounts received for disposals are categorised as capital receipts.  These receipts are therefore 
appropriated, via the Movement in Reserves Statement, to the Capital Receipts Reserve.  They 
can then only be applied for new capital investƳŜƴǘ ƻǊ ǘƻ ǊŜŘǳŎŜ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ǳƴŘŜǊƭȅƛƴƎ ƴŜŜŘ 
to borrow.   
 
The written off value of asset disposals is not a charge against Council Tax, as the cost of 
property, plant and equipment is fully provided for under separate arrangements for capital 
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financing.  Amounts are appropriated from the General Fund Balance to the Capital Adjustment 
Account, and are recorded as such in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 

2.12 Heritage Assets 
 
Heritage assets are those held by the Council principally for their contribution to knowledge or 
culture.    
 
The categories of heritage asset held, and the measurement and depreciation bases applied, are 
as follows: 

Asset category Measurement and depreciation bases 

Buildings held for 
historical interest 

À Held at depreciated historical cost. 
À Depreciated over 60 years on a straight line basis. 

Archives À The value of these items is derived from the estimated costs of 
conservation and repair. 

À These assets are not subject to depreciation. 

Fine Art À Where art work has been subject to formal valuation, it is reported in 
the Balance Sheet at market value.  These pieces of art work are not 
subject to depreciation. 

 
Where there is evidence of impairment, this is recognised and measured in accordance with the 
/ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ƻƴ ƛƳǇŀƛǊƳŜƴt (see paragraph 2.11.2 on page 31). 
 
Where heritage assets are disposed of, the sale proceeds are accounted for in accordance with 
ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴǎ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ disposal of non-current assets and in accordance 
with statutory accounting requirements relating to capital expenditure and capital receipts (see 
paragraph 2.11.4). 
 

2.13 Investment properties 
 
Investment properties are those that are used solely to earn rentals and/or for capital 
appreciation.  Investment properties are measured initially at cost and subsequently at fair value. 
Properties are not depreciated, with gains and losses on revaluation being posted to the 
Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement.  The line is also credited /  debited with gains /  losses on the disposal of 
properties, measured as the difference between the carrying amount and sale proceeds. 
 

2.14 Charges to revenue for non-current assets 
 

All services (including support services and trading activities) are charged with the following 
amounts to record the cost of holding non-current assets during the year: 

Á Depreciation attributable to the assets held or occupied; 
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Á Revaluation losses on the assets held or occupied (i.e. where there are no accumulated 
gains in the Revaluation Reserve against which the losses can be applied), and revaluation 
gains that reverse a revaluation loss previously recognised in the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement; and 

Á Amortisation of intangible assets held. 

The Council is not required to raise Council Tax to cover depreciation, revaluation and 
impairment losses or amortisations.  However, it is required to make a prudent annual provision 
to contribute towards the reduction in its overall borrowing requirement.   
 
Depreciation, revaluation and impairment losses and amortisations are therefore replaced by a 
revenue provision in the General Fund Balance, by way of an adjusting transaction with the 
Capital Adjustment Account in the Movement in Reserves Statement for the difference between 
the two. 

 

2.15 Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute 
 

Expenditure incurred during the year that may be capitalised under statutory provisions but does 
not result in the creation of a non-current asset is charged as expenditure to the relevant service 
in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in the year.   
 
Where the Council has determined to meet the cost of this expenditure from existing capital 
resources, or by borrowing, a transfer is made in the Movement in Reserves Statement to the 
Capital Adjustment Account to mitigate the impact on the General Fund Balance. 
 

2.16 Private Finance Initiative (PFI) and similar contracts 
 

Private Finance Initiative (PFI) and similar contracts are agreements to receive services, where 
the responsibility for making available the property, plant and equipment needed to provide the 
services rests with the PFI contractor.   
 
Where the Council is deemed to control the services that are provided under these schemes, and 
where ownership of the property, plant and equipment passes to the Council at the end of the 
contracts for no additional charge, the Council carries the assets used under the contracts on its 
own Balance Sheet as part of Property, Plant and Equipment. 
 
PFI assets are recognised as Property, Plant and Equipment assets provided that it is probable 
that the future economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to the 
Council over a period extending beyond one year, and the cost of the item can be measured 
reliably.  The assets are measured at fair value, which is kept up to date in accordance with the 
/ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ŀǇǇǊƻŀŎƘ ŦƻǊ ŜŀŎƘ ǊŜƭŜǾŀƴǘ Ŏƭŀss of asset.  A PFI liability is also recognised for the 
amounts due to the scheme operator for the capital investment. 
 














































































































































































































































































































































